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NOTICE OF APPEAL

1) .
y < -
B )EALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

““ [\« THE _COURT OF COMMON PLEAS QF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNA.
4Gth JUDICIAL DISTRICT

FROM
DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT
COMMON PLEAS No. O3 - 75/ -CD

NOTICE OF APPEAL

Notice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case mentioned below.

NAME OF APPELLANT MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF 0.J.
Bigler Boyz 46-3-03
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT ary STATE ZIP CODE
Box 381 ' Bigler PA 16825
DATE OF JUDGMENT TN THE CASE OF (Plairtifl) {Defendant]
12-20-02 William E. Esser v Bigler Boyz
CLAIM NO. SIGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT
<L:;/ 0000302-02 ‘51 C M?.?_ AL T
This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is req‘uired under Pa. RCP.JP. Na If appellant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.
10088. T ) ) o )
This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after
filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.
Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appeliee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary

Enter rule upon William E.Esser , appellee(s), to file o complaint in this appedl
Name of appellee(s)

{Common Pleas Na. rLec? -~ '1 L\ ~ C Y) } within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

7. CA= Bt TIT

Sbnature of appellant or his attomey or agent

RULE: To__ William E. Esser . appellee(s). o 3-77-<p

Name of appeliee(s)

(1) You are notified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty {(20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered maiil.

(2) if you do not file a complaint within this time, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. / lﬁ
Dote: Ngw .\ 2% . ‘T N /

L wang N~

o) ignature of Prothonotary or Deputy
I

JAN 17 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

AOPC 312-90 COURT FILE TO BE FILED WITH PROTHONOTARY
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- PROOF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF ; 98

AFFIDAVIT: | hereby-swear or affirm that | served
a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Commaon Pleas No. , Upon the District Justice designated therein on
{date of service) , [ by personal service [ by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appelles, (name) ,on

[ by personal service [] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.
[Tand further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appellea(s) to whom

the Rule was addressed on , , [ by personal service [] by (certified) {registered)
mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME
THIS ___DAYQF

Signature of affiant

Signaiure of official before whom affidavit was made

Title of official

My commission expires on , S




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTYOF ’ CLEARFIELD

Mag. DistSWo.:
46-3-03
DJ Name: Hon.
‘MICHAEL A. RUDELLA
Address: 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD
P.O0. BOX 210
KYLERTOWN, PA

Telephone: (814 ) 345-6789 16847-0444

BIGLER BOYZ
BOX 381
BIGLER, PA 16825

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment:

Judgment was entered for:

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
CIVIL CASE -

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS

[RSSER, WILLIAM E 7

9643 ALLEGHENY AVE
LAKE CITY, PA 16423 .

L |
VS.

DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

'BIGLER BOYZ 1
BOX 381

BIGLER, PA 16825

L .

Docket No.: CV-0000302-02

Date Filed: 10/17/02

(Name) _ESSER, WILLIAM E

Judgment was entered against: (Name) __BIGLER BOYZ

in the amount of $

Deféndants are jointly and severally liable.

1,303.13 on

Damages will be assessed on:

This case dismissed without prejudice.

Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 §

Levy is stayed for

Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

days or D generally stayed.

(Date of Judgment) 12/20/02

(Date & Time)

Amount of Judgment $.1,192.13
Judgment Costs ¢ 111.00
Interest on Judgment $__ .00
Attorney Fees $__ .00
Total $.1,303.13

Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $

T ——

Certified Judgment Total § .

[]
[]
L]
D Amount of Judgment Subject to
[]
[]
Date

Place:

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDG ENT/TRANSCHIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

/ , District Justice

Date

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

rd

, District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January,

AOPC 315-99 .

2006

SEAL
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COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA C NOTICE O\F APPEAL
N THE  COURT.OF COMMON PLEAS O} R FRO'M
' CLEARFIELD  COUNTY, PENNA.
46th JUDICIAL DISTRICT , DISTRICT JUSTICE JUDGMENT

COMMON PLEAS No. .Sf"’ 74/‘69

NOTICE OF APPEAL

- Nofice is given that the appellant has filed in the above Court of Common Pleas an appeal from the judgment rendered by the District Justice on the
date and in the case menfioned below.

MAG. DIST. NO. OR NAME OF D.J,

NAME OF APPELLANT
Bigler Boyz - 46-3-03
ADDRESS OF APPELLANT (<147 STATE _ ZP CODE
- Box 381 Yo Bigler PA 16825
% "DATE OF JUDGMENT N THE GASE OF (Plaintiff] {Defendant)
12-20-02 William E. Esser w Bigler Boyz
CLAIM NO. T SGNATURE OF APPELLANT OR HIS ATTORNEY OR AGENT -
cv _ 0000302-02 7 - C ua- A TIT
. v '
This block will be signed ONLY when this notation is required under Pa. RCPJP. No If appeliant was CLAIMANT (see Pa. RC.P.J.P. No.
10088B. . . o )
-] This Notice of Appeal, when received by the District Justice, will operate as a 1001(6) in action before District Justice, he MUST
SUPERSEDEAS to the judgment for possession in this case. FILE A COMPLAINT within twenty (20) days after

filing his NOTICE of APPEAL.

Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

_PRAECIPE TO ENTER RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT AND RULE TO FILE

(This section of form to be' used ONLY when appellant was DEFENDANT (see Pa. RC.PJ.P. No. 1001(7) in action before District Justice.
IF NOT USED, detach from copy of notice of appeal to be served upon appellee).

PRAECIPE: To Prothonotary
Enter rule upon William E.Esser , appellee(s), to file a complaint in this appeal
Name of appellee(s)
{Common Pleas No. 1003 - q L\ -~ C D ) within twenty (20) days after service of rule or suffer entry of judgment of non pros.

7. Gt BT

Sl’gnature of appellant or his attomey or agent

RULE: To__ William E. Esser , appellee(s). 2 3-7/-CD

“ oy Name of appeliee(s) PN ot o ¥ -

‘..J-'

(1) You are nofified that a rule is hereby entered upon you to file a complaint in this appeal within twenty (20) days after the date of
service of this rule upon you by personal service or by certified or registered mail.

{2) if you do not file a complaint within this fime, a JUDGMENT OF NON PROS WILL BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

(3) The date of service of this rule if service was by mail is the date of mailing. ﬁ
Date: 28w .\ 200 Y _ o /_,

S~ TS=~Signature of Prothonotary or Deputy

"\
| hereby certify this to be atrue
and attested copy of the original
\ statement flied in this case.
JAN 17 2003
- ’ Attest, AT B :
, prothonotary £
Y o - ClerkofCourts . .,

[}

AOPC 312-90 ' ' COURT FILE C'j? '
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JAN 282003
MY 1o by

illiam A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts g

PROQF OF SERVICE OF NOTICE OF APPEAL AND RULETO FILE COMPLAINT
(This proof of service MUST BE FILED WITHIN TEN (10) DAYS AFTER filing the notice of appeal. Check applicable boxes)

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

COUNTY OF _CLEARFIELD ;S8
AFFIDAVIT: | hereby swear or affirm that | served
a copy of the Notice of Appeal, Common Pleas No. _03-74-CD , upon the District Justice designated therein on
{date of service) _ Januwary 22, 2003 , [0 by personal service K] by (certified) (registered) mail, sender’s
receipt attached hereto, and upon the appellee, fname) Willizm E. Esser , on
Januwary 22 2003 ] by personal service [ by (certified) (registered) mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.
[(Rand further that | served the Rule to File a Complaint accompanying the above Notice of Appeal upon the appeliee(s) to whom
the Rule was addressed on __Jzanuary 22 , 2002 | [7] by personal service [X] by (certified) (registered)

mail, sender's receipt attached hereto.

SWORN (AFFIRMED) AND SUBSCRIBED BEFORE ME .
THIS 277  oay OF\7//7¢47 2003 . C/;/‘ Bty T
i

T . Afrrae

Signature of official before%shom affidaul was me

NOTARIAL SEAL
NANCY M. SMEAL, Notary Public
Title of official Graham Township, Clearfeld Ca., PA™
My Commission Expires, May 4, 2006

My cormmission expires on

Signature of afflant
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AN

WILLIAM E. ESSER and, ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
KAREN ESSER, his wife, ) OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
Plaintiffs ) PENNSYLVANIA
)
V. ) CIVIL ACTION - LAW
)
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER )
BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ, ) F ﬂ
Defendant )  No. 2003-74-CD
FEB 2 8 2003
COMPLAINT

Willam A. 8
Pr@th@nct;r§W

Plaintiffs, William E. Esser and Karen Esser, his wife, by and through their attorneys,

MacDonald Illig Jones & Britton, LLP, file this Complaint against Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road

Toyz and state as follows:

1. Plaintiffs William E. Esser and Karen Esser ("Bill Esser"; "Karen Esser”; and
collectively "plaintiffs") are Pennsylvania residents residing at 9643 Allegheny Avenue, Lake City,
Pennsylvania 16423.

2. Defendant, Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toyz,
(hereinafter "Bigler Boyz") is located at 2330 North 7th Avenue, Bigler, Pennsylvania 16825 with
a mailing address of P.O. Box 381, Bigler; Pennsylvania 16825.

3. On information and belief, defendant Bigler Boyz is in the business of repairing
automobiles and other vehicles.

4. On July 12, 2002, plaintiff Bill Esser encountered car trouble.

5. Defendant Bigler Boyz towed plaintiffs’ Ford Taurus from the Clearfield,

Pennsylvania Wal-Mart parking lot to its repair shop.



6. Defendant Bigler Boyz represented to plaintiff Bill Esser that they were able to
replace a cracked aluminum head, as well as other damage sustained by plaintiffs’ Taurus.

7. Defendant Bigler Boyz represented to plaintiff Bill Esser that the necessary repairs
had been completed, and Bill Esser retrieved his vehicle July 19, 2002. A copy of the invoice is
attached to this Complaint as Exhibit "A" and is incorporated herein by reference.

8. Despite the representation that defendant Bigler Boyz had replaced the "Head" and
completed the other necessary repairs to plaintiffs’ Taurus, on July 28, 2002, plaintiff Bill Esser
again experienced the same car trouble as on July 12, 2002.

9. On information and belief, defendant Bigler Boyz failed to maintain a written record
documenting plaintiffs’ oral authorization for specific repairs.

10.  Plaintiffs accordingly sought the advice of Fairview Service Center, Inc., which found
that the "valve cover" was "broken," that the "EGR tube" was" broken" and the "spark plugs" were
only "finger tight." A copy of the invoice is attached to this Complaint as Exhibit "B" and is
incorporated herein by reference.

11.  Following repeated attempts to reach defendant Bigler Boyz by telephone, plaintiff
Bill Esser sent a letter via Certified Mail on August 8, 2002 to defendant Bigler Boyz at P.O. Box
381, Bigler, PA 16825, the address indicated on the invoice for repairs attached as Exhibit "A." A
copy of the letter is attached to this Complaint as Exhibit "C" and is incorporated herein by reference.

12. Despite acknowledging receipt of the aforementioned certified letter, Bigler Boyz
refused to open the correspondence. A Copy bf the unopened envelop containing the aforementioned

letter is attached to this Complaint as Exhibit "D" and is incorporated herein by reference.



COUNTL
BREACH OF CONTRACT

13.  Plaintiff Bill Esser and Karen Esser hereby incorporate Paragraphs 1-11 of the
Complaint as if set forth at length.

14.  Defendant Bigler Boyz breached the oral and/or written contract to replace the
damaged "Head" and complete other necessary repairs by failing to replace the "Head" in a
competent and workmanlike manner and/or failing to complete the repairs as indicated in the invoice
attached as Exhibit "A."

15.  Asaproximate and direct result of the aforementioned breach, plaintiffs Bill Esser
and Karen Esser have suffered damages in the amount of $1192.13 plus applicable costs.

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs William E. Esser and Karen Esser, respectfully request judgment
against defendant Richard D. Heb‘erling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toyz in the amount
of $1192.13, together with interest at the legal rate from August 8, 2002 along with all other relief

available by law.

COUNT II: NEGLIGENCE

16.  Plaintiffs Bill Esser and Karen Esser hereby incorporate Paragraphs 1-13 of the
Complaint as if set forth at length.
17.  Defendant Bigler Boyz had a duty to plaintiffs to replace the "Head" in a competent

and workmanlike manner and to complete other necessary repairs.




18. Defendant Bigler Boyz breached the foregoing duty by failing to replace the "Head"
and/or complete other necessary repairs in a competent and workmanlike manner in compliance with
the standard of a similarly situated mechanic under the circumstances then and there present.

19.  Allofthe damages suffered by plaintiffs Bill Esser and Karen Esser were proximately
and directly caused by the negligence and/or carelessness of defendant Bigler Boyz.

20. As a proximate and direct result of the negligence and/or carelessness of defendant
Bigler Boyz, plaintiffs Bill Esser and Karen Esser have suffered damages in the amount of $1192.13
plus applicable costs.

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs William E. Esser and Karen Esser, respectfully request judgment
against defendant Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toyz in the amount
of $1192.13, together with interest at the legal rate from August 8, 2002 along with all other relief

available by law.

COUNT III: UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES

21.  Plaintiffs Bill Esser and Karen Esser hereby incorporate Paragraphs 1-20 of the
Complaint as if set forth at length.

22.  Oninformation and belief, defendant Bigler Boyz violated the provisions contained
within 37 Pa. Code Section 301.5 by failing to maintain a written record documenting plaintiffs’ oral

authorization for specific repairs.



23.  Defendant Bigler Boyz violated the provisions contained within 73 P.S. 201-
2(4)(xvii) by misrepresenting the quality and/or nature of the repairs purportedly performed on
plaintiffs’ vehicle, both orally and in writing.

24.  Asaproximate and direct result of the aforementioned violations of the Pennsylvania
Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law by defendant Bigler Boyz, plaintiffs Bill Esser
and Karen Esser have suffered actual damages in the amount of $1192.13 plus applicable costs.

WHEREFORE, plaintiffs William E. Esser and Karen Esser, respectfully request judgment
against defendant Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toyz in the amount
0f$3,576.39 and attorney fees, together with interest at the legal rate from August 8,2002 along with

all other relief available by law.

Respectfully submitted,

A D25

Gabriel 7. Oros

acDONALD, ILLIG, JONES & BRITTON LLP
00 State Street, Suite 700

Erie, Pennsylvania 16507-1498

(814) 870-7636

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
William E. Esser and Karen Esser

GJO/738499




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM E. ESSER and,
KAREN ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiffs
V. CIVIL ACTION - LAW
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER

BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ,
Defendant

No. 2003-74-CD

VERIFICATION

AND NOW, this ﬁ“?iay of February, 2003, Gabriel J. Oros, the undersigned, states
that he is the attorney for William and Karen Esser, and that he is authorized to make this
Verification, that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint are true and correct, not of his
own knowledge, but from information supplied to him, all subject to the penalties of

18 Pa.C.S.A. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

D

L-/Gaf)ﬁel J. Oros




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM E. ESSER and,
KAREN ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiffs
v, CIVIL ACTION - LAW
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER
BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ,

Defendant No. 2003-74-CD

TO: Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a
Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toyz
P.O. Box 381
Bigler, PA 16825
NOTICE

YOU HAVE BEEN SUED IN COURT. IF YOU WISH TO DEFEND AGAINST THE
CLAIMS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWING PAGES, YOU MUST TAKE ACTION WITHIN
20 DAYS AFTER THIS COMPLAINT AND NOTICE ARE SERVED, BY ENTERING A
WRITTEN APPEARANCE PERSONALLY OR BY ATTORNEY AND FILING IN WRITING
WITH THE COURT YOUR DEFENSES OR OBJECTIONS TO THE CLAIMS SET FORTH
AGAINST YOU. YOU ARE WARNED THAT IF YOU FAIL TO DO SO THE CASE MAY
PROCEED WITHOUT YOU AND A JUDGMENT MAY BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU BY
THE COURT WITHOUT FURTHER NOTICE FOR ANY MONEY CLAIMED IN THE
COMPLAINT OR FOR ANY OTHER CLAIM OR RELIEF REQUESTED BY THE PLAINTIFF.
YOU MAY LOSE MONEY OR PROPERTY OR OTHER RIGHTS IMPORTANT TO YOU.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

David S. Méhorlick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Court House

. 230 East Market Street

' Clearfleld PA 16830
(814) 765-2641/Extension 5982

Q el T-Oros
M DONALD ILLIG, JONES & BRITTON LLP
100 State Street, Suite 700
Erie, Pennsylvania 16507-1459

(814) 870-7636

Attorneys for Plaintiffs William E. Esser
and Karen Esser
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WILLIAM E. ESSER and,
KAREN ESSER, his wife,

RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER
BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ,

V.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
Plaintiffs PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION - LAW

P N N O N N N N

FILED

Defendant No. 2003-74-CD |
FEB 2 8 2003
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE W#ﬁ%ﬁgﬂ’é‘”

I hereby certify that the Complaint in the above-captioned matter was served upon counsel

of record for the defendant via United States first-class mail, postage pre-paid on February 2£"2003

as follows:

F. Cortez Bell, IlI, Esquire
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830

/ //27/@

Gabrlel J. Oros
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN
ESSER, his wife,

Plaintiffs
VS.
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD

TOYZ,
Defendants

No. 2003-74-CD

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading:
Answer and New Matter to
Plaintiffs’ Complaint

Filed on Behalf of:
Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz
Street & Off Road Toyz

Counsel of Record for this Party:
F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
1.D. #30183

Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830
Telephone: (814)765-5537

MAY 0§ 2003

/3 30

William A. Shaw
Prethsnstary
N e o Betvs,

%,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN
ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiffs
VS. : No. 2003-74-CD

RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD
TOYZ,

Defendant

NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO THE WITHIN PLAINTIFFS, WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN ESSER:

You are hereby notified to file a written response to the enclosed Answer and New Matter

within twenty (20) days from service hereof or a judgment may be entered against you.

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By,

7 (4 84T
F. Cortez Bfll, III, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN
ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiffs
Vs, : No. 2003-74-CD

RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD
TOYZ,

Defendant

DEFENDANT’S ANSWER AND NEW
MATTER TO PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT

NOW comes the Defendant, RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER BOYZ

STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ, by and through his attorney, F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire, who, for

the Defendant's Answer and New Matter to Plaintiffs’ Complaint, respectfully sets forth and avers

as follows:

COMPLAINT
1. Paragraph 1 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is admitted.
2. Paragraph 2 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is admitted.
3. Paragraph 3 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is admitted to the extent stated. It would

averred that Bigler Boyz additionally provides other services to the auto industry including the sales

of various parts and supplies for street and off road vehicles.
4. Paragraph 4 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is admitted to the extent stated. It would be

averred that the records of the Defendant and AAA indicate that when the Plaintiff originally placed




the call seeking towing that the Plaintiff had diagnosed the problem as a blown head gasket.

5. Paragraph 5 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is admitted.

6. Paragraph 6 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint would be admitted to the extent stated. It
would be averred that the Plaintiff had originally indicated that his vehicle suffered from a blown head
gasket and the Defendants did represent that they were able to effect the repair of the allegedly blown
head gasket or such other mechanical problems which came to light once the vehicle was examined
by representatives of the Defendant.

7. Paragraph 7 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is admitted.

8. Paragraph 8 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint can neither be admitted nor denied. The
Defendants after reasonable investigation are without sufficient information or knowledge to be able
to respond to the averments set forth within Paragraph 8 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint. Strict proof
of said averment would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

9. Paragraph 9 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is denied. It would be specifically denied that
the Defendants did not maintain written records as to their conversations with the Plaintiff whereby
the Plaintiff indicated the type and nature of repair work that the Plaintiff requested. Strict proof of
the denied averments of Paragraph 9 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint would be demanded at time of trial or
hearing in this matter.

10. Paragraph 10 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint can neither be admitted nor denied. The
Defendants after reasonable investigation are without sufficient information or knowledge to be able
to respond to the averments set forth within Paragraph 10 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint. Strict proof
of said averment would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

11. Paragraph 11 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is can neither be admitted nor denied. The




Defendants after reasonable investigation are without sufficient information or knowledge to be able
to respond to the averments set forth within Paragraph 11 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint. Strict proof
of said averment would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

12. Paragraph 12 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is denied. It is specifically denied that the
Defendants, Bigler Boyz, ever received the certified letter purportedly sent by the Plaintiff and
referred to in Paragraph 11 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint. A review of ExhibitD clearly establishes that
any certified mail represented by said Exhibit was returned to the sender as having been unclaimed.
Strict proof of the denied averments of Paragraph 12 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint would be demanded

at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

COUNT 1: BREACH OF CONTRACT

13. Paragraph 13 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is simply an incorporating paragraph to
which no specific response would be required. To the extent that the Court may require a response,
the Defendants would deny the averments set forth within Paragraph 13 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint
and strict proof of the denied averments would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

14. Paragraph 14 of l;laintiffs’ Complaint is denied. Itis specifically denied that the
Defendants breached any oral or written contract to perform repair work on the Plaintiffs’ vehicle and
itwould be specifically denied that any of the repair work was either not properly compl@ted pursuant
to the invoice supplied or that any such work was not performed in a competent and workmanlike
manner. Strict Proof of the denied averments of Paragraph 14 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint would be
demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

15. Paragraph 15 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is denied. It is specifically denied that the




Defendants were in any fashion the result of any breach allegedly suffered by the Plaintiffs as well as
it would be specifically denied that the Defendants in any fashion were the proximate and/or direct
result of any alleged breach. It would be specifically denied that the Plaintiffs have suffered damages
in the amount of $1,192.13 plus applicable costs. Strict proof of the denied averments of Paragraph
15 would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant would respectfully request that your Honorable Court
deny judgment on behalf of the Plaintiffs as against the Defendant as well as that your Honorable

Court dismiss with prejudice the Complaint filed by the Plaintiffs against the Defendant.

COUNT 2: NEGLIGENCE

16. Paragraph 16 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is simply an incorporating paragraph to
which no specific response would be required. To the extent that the Court may require a response,
the Defendants would deny the averments set forth within Paragraph 16 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint
and strict proof of the denied averments would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

17. Paragraph 17 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is admitted in part and denied in part. It
would be admitted that the Defendant upon commencing repair work on any vehicle has a duty to
complete said repair work in a competent and workmanlike manner. It would be denied that the
Defendant in any fashion did not complete the repair work on the Plaintiffs’ vehicle in such a
competeni and workmanlike manner. Strict proof of the denied averments of Paragraph 17 would
be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

18. Paragraph 18 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is denied. It would be specifically denied

that the Defendant in any fashion breached any duty owed to the Plaintiff in completing repair work



as to the Plaintiffs’ vehicle. It would be averred that all work was done in a competent and
workmanlike manner. Strict proof of the denied averments of Paragraph 18 would be demanded at
time of trial or hearing in this matter.

19. Paragraph 19 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is denied. It would be specifically denied
that the Plaintiff suffered any damage whatsoever which was allegedly proximately and/or directly
caused by conduct of the Defendant in effecting the repair of the Plaintiffs’ vehicle. Strict proof of
the denied averments of Paragraph 19 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint would be demanded at time of trial
or hearing in this matter.

20. Paragraph 20 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is denied. It would be specifically denied
that the Plaintiffs have suffered any damage in any amount as aresult of any action of the Defendants
in effecting the repair of the Plaintiffs’ vehicle. It would be specificaily denied that the Defendant was
in any fashion the proximate or direct result of any damages suffered by the Plaintiffs either by any
alleged negligence or alleged carelessness by the Defendant. Strict proof of the denied averments of
Paragraph 20 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant would respectfully request that your Honorable Court
deny judgment on behalf of the Plaintiffs as against the Defendant as well as that yoﬁr Honorable

Court dismiss with prejudice the Complaint filed by the Plaintiffs against the Defendant.

COUNT II1: UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES

21. Paragraph 21 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint is simply an incorporating paragraph to
which no specific response would be required. To the extent that the Court may require a response,

the Defendants would deny the averments set forth within Paragraph 21 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint




and strict proof of the denied averments would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this matter.

22. Paragraph 22 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint would be denied. It would be
specifically denied that the Defendant in any fashion violated the provisions of 37 Pa Code §301.5
by failing to maintain a written record documenting Plaintiffs’ oral authorization for specific repairs.
Strict proof of the denied averments of Paragraph 22 of Plai.ntiffs’ Complaint would be demanded at
time of trial or hearing in this matter.

23. Paragraph 23 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint would be denied. It would be
specifically denied that the Defendant in any fashion violated the provisions of 73 P.S. §201-
2(4)(xvii). It would be specifically denied that the Defendant at no time misrepresented the quality
or the nature of the repairs performed on the Plaintiffs’ vehicle. Strict proof of the denied averments
of Paragraph 23 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint would be demanded at time of trial or hearing in this
matter.

24. Paragraph 24 of the Plaintiffs’ Complaint would be denied. It would be
specifically denied that the Defendant caused any damages to the Plaintiffs and specifically that the
Defendant was not the proximate and/or direct result of any damages alleged by the Plaintiffs as
having arisen under the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law. Strict proof of the
denied averments of Paragraph 24 of the Plaintiffs” Complaint would be demanded at time oftrial or
hearing in this matter.

WHEREFORE, the Defendant would respectfully request that your Honorable Court
deny judgment on behalf of the Plaintiffs as against the Defendant as well as that your Honorable
Court dismiss with prejudice the Complaint filed by the Plaintiffs against the Defendant. Itis further

respectfully requested that your Honorable Court deny any counsel fees to the Plaintiff in regard to




the above captioned matter.

NEW MATTER

NOW comes the Defendant, RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER BOYZ
STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ, by and through his attorney, F. Cortez Bell, I1I, Esquire, who, for
the Defendant's New Matter to Plaintiffs” Complaint, respectfully sets forth and avers as follows:

25. The Defendant, Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road
Toyz, hereby incorporates Paragraphs 1 through 24 of the Defendant’s Answer to the Plaintifts’
Complaint as if the same were set forth herein at length at this point.

26. That the Plaintiff, William E. Esser, at the time of placing the telephone call for
towing to AAA indicated that he had diagnosed his problem as being a blown head gasket.

27. Thatthe Defendant advised the Plaintiff, William E. Esser, that it would have been
best to repair his vehicle by placing a used engine therein as there was no way to know what all was
wrong with the current engine in light of the condition which was discovered upon the Defendant
commencing a review and work thereon.

28. That the Plaintiff, William E. Esser, in response to the indication set forth in
Paragraph 27 above specifically indicated “just patch it up”.

29. That the Defendant upon commencing the repair work discovered that the cooling
system was full of stop leak to the extent that the fluid traveling through the cooling system was of
a gummy nature and consistency. |

30. That the EGR tube which was cracked at the time the Defendant removed the

same was TIG welded and reinstalled in compliance with the Plaintiff William E. Esser’s specific




instruction that he just wanted the vehicle patched and he wanted as economical a job as possible.

31. That the Defendant at the time of disassembly of the valve cover discovered that
the same was held on with an assortment of various size bolts evidencing that the cover had been
removed and replaced on at least one (1) previous occasion at a time period unknown to the
Defendant.

32. That the Defendant at the time of commencing work on the vehicle discovered
that some of the spark plugs were loose in the heads but did not report the same to the Plaintiff
because such is not uncommon to be found in an engine which has been the subject of overheating.

33. That the Defendant properly coupled the fuel lines at the time of the repair as if
the same were not coupled properly there would have been a fuel leak and no fuel would flow to the
fuel injectors and the engine simply would not run.

34. That the Defendant did not use teflon tape on the head bolts but instead used
permatex teflon thread sealant which is the standard item to be used where liquids have a chance of
leaking past the threads.

~ 35. That the Plaintiff upon returning to the Defendant’s facility to pick up the car test
drove the vehicle himself from Bigler, Pennsylvania to State College, Pennsylvania and then returned
to Bigler, Pennsylvania before he formally accepted the repair and indicated his satisfaction.

36. That the Plaintiff, William E. Esser, when he experienced problems with his
vehicle on July 28, 2002 in the area of Silvercreek, New York, continued to drive his vehicle rather
than have it towed to the repair facility noted in his Complaint on Exhibit B in Fairview, Pennsylvania
thereby potentially causing further damage to any original condition which the Plaintiff alleged to

have existed at the time he noticed problems, if any existed, on July 28, 2002.




37. That the Plaintiffs drove the vehicle from the date that it was received from the
Defendant, July 12, 2002 through July 28, 2002.

38. That the Plaintiff within his Complaint as Exhibit B provides a copy of the repair
order from Fairview Service Center, Inc. which appears to have added thereon in the handwriting of
the Plaintiff certain information alleged or implied to ilave been placed thereon by the garage all of
which was done in an attempt to mislead counsel and the Court as to the authenticity as to the
information contained on said Exhibit.

WHEREFORE, itis respectfully requested that your Honorable Court deny judgment
to the Plaintiffs as against the Defendant and that your Honorable Court dismiss the Plaintiffs’
Complaint with prejudice.

Respectfully submitted,
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

By,

F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant



VERIFICATION

I, Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toys, verify that the
statements made within the foregoing Answer and New Matter are true and correct to the best of my
knowledge, information and belief. This verification is made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S.A..,

Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsifications to authorities.

Date: S - 2 -2ce3 W,Q ﬂw

Richard D. Heberhng




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN
ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiffs
VS. : No. 2003-74-CD

RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD
TOYZ,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that [ am this day serving a copy of the foregoing Answer and New
Matter upon the following persons by delivering such copy via United States Postal Service, First
. Class Mail, to:

Gabriel J. Oros, Esquire
MacDonald, Illig, Jones & Britton LLP
100 State Street, Suite 700
Erie, PA 16507-1498

7 (£~ B 10
F. Cortez Beli, I11, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant

Date: §-5- >cce3
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WILLIAM E. ESSER and, ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
KAREN ESSER, his wife, ) OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
Plaintiffs ) PENNSYLVANIA
)
v. ) CIVIL ACTION - LAW
| ) FiLED
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER ) i oo B |
BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ, )
Defendant )  No. 2003-74-CD MAY 27 7003
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
REPLY TO NEW MATTER

Plaintiffs, William E. Esser and Karen Esser, his wife, by and through their attorneys,
MacDonald, Illig, Jones & Britton LLP, file this Reply to New Matter against Bigler Boyz Street &

Off Road Toyz and state as follows:

25.  The averments incorporated into Paragraph 25 of defendant’s New Matter are
disputed as set forth in plaintiffs’ Complaint.

26.  Denied. Plaintiff did not, ". . . at the time of placing the telephone call for towing to
AAA indicate[ ] that he had diagnosed his problem as being a blown head gasket," as averred in
Paragraph 26 of defendant’s New Matter. To the contrary, personnel at the Quick Change Lube
indicated to plaintiff that the "problem" was a possible blown head gasket.

27. Denied. It is denied, "[t]hat the Defendant advised the Plaintiff, William E. Esser,
that it would have been best to repair his vehicle by placing a used engine therein as there was no
way to know what all was wrong with the current engine in light of the condition which was

discovered upon the Defendant commencing areview and work thereon." To the contrary, defendant



never advised plaintiff "that it would have been best to repair his vehicle by placing a used engine
therein."

28. Denied. It is denied, "[t]hat the Plaintiff, William E. Esser, in response to the
indication set forth in Paragraph 27 above specifically indicated ‘just patch itup’." To the contrary,
plaintiff never told defendant "just patch it up" and fully expected defendant to repair the vehicle in
a competent manner consistent with the standard expected of professional mechanics.

29.  Denied. Itis denied, ". . . that the cooling system was full of stop leak to the extent
that the fluid traveling through the cooling system was of a gummy nature and consistency.” To the
contrary, the cooling system in plaintiff’s vehicle was not "full of stop leak to the extent that the fluid
traveling through the cooling system was of a gummy nature and consistency."

30. Denied. It is denied, "[t]hat the EGR tube which was cracked at the time the
Defendant removed the same was TIG welded and reinstalled in compliance with the Plaintiff
William E. Esser’s specific instruction that he just wanted the vehicle patched and he wanted as
economical a job as possible.” To the contrary, plaintiff denies, "[t]hat the EGR tube [ ] was cracked
at the time the Defendant removed the same. . .." Further, plaintiff denies that he represented to the
defendant either that he "wanted the vehicle patched" or that he "wanted as economical a job as
possible."

| 31. Denied. It is denied, "[t]hat the Defendant at the time of disassembly of the valve
cover discovered that the same was held on with an assortment of various size bolts evidencing that
the cover had been removed and replaced on at least one (1) previous occasion at a time period

unknown to the Defendant." To the contrary, the valve cover was never "removed and replaced”

prior to the defendant removing the valve cover.
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WILLIAM E. ESSER and, - IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

KAREN ESSER, his wife, OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
Plaintiffs PENNSYLVANIA
V. CIVIL ACTION - LAW

RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER
BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ,

e e N N N N N N N

Defendant No. 2003-74-CD - MEY 27 7003
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
REPLY TO NEW MATTER

Plaintiffs, William E. Esser and Karen Esser, his wife, by and through their attorneys,
MacDonald, Illig, Jones & Britton LLP, file this Reply to New Matter against Bigler Boyz Street &

Off Road Toyz and state as follows:

25.  The averments incorporated into Paragraph 25 of defendant’s New Matter are
disputed as set forth in plaintiffs” Complaint.

26.  Denied. Plaintiff did not, ". . . at the time of placing the telephone call for towing to
AAA indicate[ ] that he had diagnosed his problem as being a blown head gasket," as averred in
Paragraph 26 of defendant’s New Matter. To the contrary, personnel at the Quick Change Lube
indicated to plaintiff that the "problem" was a possible blown head gasket.

27. Denied. It is denied, "[t]hat the Defendant advised the Plaintiff, William E. Esser,
that it would have been best to repair his vehicle by placing a used engine therein as there was no
way to know what all was wrong with the current engine in light of the condition which was

- discovered upon the Defendant commencing areview and work thereon." To the contrary, defendant




never advised plaintiff "that it would have been best to repair his vehicle by placing a used engine
therein."

28. Denied. It is denied, "[t]hat the Plaintiff, William E. Esser, in response to the
indication set forth in Paragraph 27 above specifically indicated ‘just patch itup’." To the contrary,
plaintiff never told defendant "just patch it up" and fully expected defendant to repair the vehicle in
a competent manner consistent with the standard expected of professional mechanics.

29.  Denied. Itisdenied, ". .. that the cooling system was full of stop leak to the extent
that the fluid traveling through the cooling system was of a gummy nature and consistency." To the
contrary, the cooling system in plaintiff’s vehicle was not "full of stop leak to the extent that the fluid
traveling through the cooling system was of a gummy nature and consistency.”

30. Denied. It is denied, "[t]hat the EGR tube which was cracked at the time the
Defendant removed the same was TIG welded and reinstalled in compliance with the Plaintiff
William E. Esser’s specific instruction that he just wanted the vehicle patched and he wanted as
economical a job as possible.” To the contrary, plaintiff denies, "[t]hat the EGR tube [ ] was cracked
at the time the Defendant removed the same. . .." Further, plaintiff denies that he represented to the
defendant either that he "wanted the vehicle patched" or that he "wanted as economical a job as
possible."

- 31. Denied. It is denied, "[t]hat the Defendant at the time of disassembly of the valve
cover discovered that the same was held on with an assortment of various size bolts evidencing that
the cover had been removed and replaced on at least one (1) previous occasion at a time period
unknown to the Defendant." To the contrary, the valve cover was never "removed and replaced"”

prior to the defendant removing the valve cover.
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32.  Denied. Plaintiff is without information sufficient to form a belief as to the truth of
the averments contained within Paragraph 32 of defendant’s New Matter and, as such, the averments
contained within Paragraph 32 of defendant’s New Matter are therefore deemed denied.

33.  Denied. Itis denied, "[t]hat the Defendant properly coupled the fuel lines at the time
of repair." To the contrary, the fuel lines were not properly coupled, causing fuel to leak from the
fuel lines.

| 34, Denied. It is denied "[t]hat the Defendant did not use teflon tape on the head bolts
but instead used permatex teflon thread sealant which is the standard item to be used where liquids
have a chance of leaking past the threads." To the contrary, upon information and belief defendant
did use teflon tape on the head bolts.

35.  Denied as stated. Itis denied, "[t]hat the Plaintiff upon returning to the Defendant’s
facility to pick up the car test drove the vehicle himself from Bigler, Pennsylvania to State College,
Pennsylvania and then returned to Bigler, Pennsylvania before he formally accepted the repair and
indicated his satisfaction." To the contrary, defendant requested that plaintiff return to defendant’s
facility after traveling to State College, Pennsylvania so that defendants could "look at it."

36. Admitted in part, denied in part. Itis admitted "[t]hat the Plaintiff, William E. Esser,
when he experienced problems with his vehicle on July 28, 2002 in the area of Silvercreek, New
York, continued to drive his vehicle rather than have it towed to the repair facility noted in his
Complaint on Exhibit B in Fairview, Pennsylvania." However, it is denied that plaintiff caused
further damage to any "original condition" as the vehicle was "driveable" at the time he drove the
vehicle to the repair facility.

37. Admitted.




38.  Admitted in part, denied in part. It is admitted that plaintiff attached a copy of the
repair order from Fairview Service Center, Inc. to his complaint as Exhibit B. Itis denied that the
plaintiff "added thereon in the handwriting of the Plaintiff certain information alleged or implied to
have been placed thereon by the garage all of which was done in an attempt to mislead counsel and
the Court as to the authenticity as to the information contained on said Exhibit." To the contrary,
plaintiff added no information to the repair order from Fairview Service Center, Inc., attached to

plaintiffs’ Complaint as Exhibit B.
WHEREFORE, plaintiffs William E. Esser and Karen Esser, respectfully request judgment
against defendant Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road Toyz as set forth

more fully in the Complaint.

Respectfully submitted,

A

/ L4
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE GgbrleL¥ Ofos
2. Bar L.D. No. 88084
I hereby certify that a copy of this document acDONALD, ILLIG, JONES & BRITTON LLP

was served upon all other parties appearing 100 State Street, Suite 700

of record by First-Class United States Mail Erie, Pennsylvania 16507-1498
senton o4 20031 (814) 870-7636

/

757791

Attorneys for Plaintiffs
William E. Esser and Karen Esser
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IN THIE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

WILLIAM E. ESSER and,
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

K AREN ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiffs PENNSYLVANIA
V.

RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER
BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ,

)
)
)
)
)y CIVIL ACTION - LAW
)
)
)
Defendant )

No. 2003-74-CD

VERIFICATION

1, William E. Esscr, hereby depose and statc that T am a plaintiff hercin and that the
averments set forth in the foregoing Reply 10 New Matter arc true and correct (0 {he best ol my

knowledge, information and pelief, This verification is made subjectto the pepaltics of 18 Pa.C.S.A.

§ 4904 rclating to intentional falsification to authorities.

William €. Esser
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

WILLIAM E. ESSER and,
KAREN ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiffs

RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER
BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ,

Defendant

JUL 082683

William A. Shaw
Prothonetary

)

)

)

)

) CIVIL ACTION - LAW
)

)

) |

) No. 2003-74-CD

PRAECIPE FOR REFERENCE TO BOARD OF ARBITRATORS

To the Provthonotary:

Please nominate a board of potential arbitrators in the above-captioned case.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

11 hereby certify that a copy of this
document was served upon all other
parties appearing of record by U.S. Mail

sent on Jul/ 2003.

/V'U

765852

Respectfully submitted,

(A DA

Gabriél J. Oros

Pennsylvania Supreme Court ID #88084
MacDONALD, ILLIG, JONES & BRITTON LLP
100 State Street, Suite 700

Erie, Pennsylvania 16507-1459

(814) 870-7636 '

Attorneys for Plaintiff
William and Karen Esser
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN
ESSER, his wife,

Plaintiffs
VS.
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a

BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD
TOYZ,

Defendants

! S
JRT ADMINISTRATOR
e OFFICE

No. 2003-74-CD

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading:
Defendant’s Pre-Trial Statement

Filed on Behalf of:
Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz
Street & Off Road Toyz

Counsel of Record for this Party:
F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
LD. #30183

Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
318 East Locust Street
P.0O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830
Telephone: (814)765-5537



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN
ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiffs
VS. : No. 2003-74-CD

RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD
TOYZ,

Defendant

DEFENDANT’S PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

NOW comes the Defendant, Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & Off
Road Toyz, by and through his attorney, F. Cortez Bell, ITI, Esquire, who respectfully sets forth the

Defendant’s Pre-Trial Statement as follows:

STATEMENT OF THE CASE

The Defendant became involved in the instant matter as a result of a telephone call
received on July 12, 2002 at which time the Plaintiff, William E. Esser, apparently had experienced
car problems and was lpcated in the Walmart parking lot in Clearfield. The Defendant operates both
arepair garage for motor vehicles as well as a AAA approved towing service. Mr. Esser, at the time
of placing the telephone call for towing to AAA indicated that he had diagnosed the problem as
being a blown head gasket. The vehicle was a Ford Taurus. The Plaintiff was advised by the
Defendant that it would be best to repair his Vghicle by placing a used engine therein as there was
no way to determine what all was wrong with the current engine and what may have occurred as a

result of the blown head gasket. The Plaintiff, Mr. Esser, in response to the recommendation of the



Defendant responded “just patch it up”. The Defendant commenced working on the vehicle and
discovered that the cooling system of the vehicle was full of stop leak to the extent that the fluid
traveling through the cooling system was of a gummy nature and consistency. It was discovered by
the Defendant that the EGR tube was cracked and the same was welded and reinstalled in
compliance with the Plaintiff’s specific indication that he wanted as economical a job as possible.
The Defendant at the time of disassembly of the valve cover discovered that it was held on with an
assortment of various sized bolts evidencing that the cover had been removed and replaced on at
least one (1) previous occasion at a time period unknown to the Defendant. Some of the spark plugs
of the vehicle were discovered to be loose but such is not uncommon in an engine which has been
subject to overheating. The Defendant at the time the head bolts were replaced used Permatex
Teflon Thread Sealant to assure that there would be no leaking around the head bolts. The Plaintiff,
William Esser, obtained his vehicle from the Defendant’s repair facility on July 19, 2002 and prior
to accepting delivery drove the vehicle from Bigler, Pennsylvania to State College, Pennsylvania
returning to Bigler and accepting the repair and indicating his satisfaction. Apparently the Plaintiff,
William Esser, experienced additional car problems on July 28, 2002 in Silvercreek, New York, and
continued to drive his vehicle from the Silvercreek area to Fairview, Pennsylvania at which point
he had the vehicle serviced. It is the Plaintiff’s claim that the repair work done by the Defendant was
not completed in a competent and workmanlike manner and/or that they failed to complete the
repairs. The Plaintiffis asserting a claim based upon breach of contract; negligence and unfair trade
practices. The Defendant is asserting that all repair work was done properly and efficiently and in

a workmanlike manner.




CASE LAW
There are no specific case or statute references as this matter does not draw into
question any unusual circumstances to which reliance upon the same would be required. This matter
1s simply a suit based upon breach of contract; negligence and unfair trade practices. The unfair

trade practices statute can be found at 73 P.S. §201-1, et. seq.

WITNESSES

A. Richard D. Heberling, P.O. Box 381, Bigler, PA 16825. Owner/operator of Bigler
Boyz.

B. Richard M. Heberling, P.O. Box 381, Bigler, PA 16825. Employee of Bigler
Boyz.

C. Ed Gouker, Automotive Sewiées/Trafﬁc Safety Manager, AAA Southern
Pennsylvania, 2840 Eastern Boulevard, York, Pennsylvania 17402.

D. The Defendant reserves the right to call any witnesses listed in the Plaintiff’s
Pretrial Statement as if on cross.

E. The Defendant reserves the right to supplement this list of witnesses if additional
witnesses become available prior to the date of the arbitration hearing. The counsel for the

Defendant will immediately notify counsel for the Plaintiff should any such witnesses arise.

DAMAGES
The Plaintiff is asserting damages in the amount of $1,192.13 plus costs and counsel

fees.



EXHIBITS
At this point, exhibits to be introduced on behalf of the Defendant are as follows:
A. Invoice of Bigler Boyz dated July 12, 2002.
B. AAA Southern PA call detail report, July 12, 2002.
C. Letter of Ed Gouker dated August 26, 2002.
The Defendant reserves the right to supplement this list of exhibits if additional
exhibits become available prior to the date of the arbitration hearing. Should any such exhibits be
discovered the same will be immediately provided to counsel for the Plaintiff. -

Respectfully submitted,

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
By,

7 (+ a5

F. Cortez Bell, HII Esquire
Attorney for Defendant
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A2 MM AKA Seuthern PA-ERS Dept FAX NO. 7177847067

CALL DETAIL REPORT

*Call #352939 07/12/2002 238 (Archive eall)

emEmANe - r— . e awE--

D/2000 user:
Printed:

Manbership:
Membership Status:
contact Name:
Mamber Name:
Address:

city:
Phone:

Prouble Codels):
Pricrity Code:
Policy:

reakdown Lecation:
andmark/Diroetion:
Cley:

Phone:

Callback:

Call Typa:
Vehicle:

Tow Dest:

Wait Dime:
all Features:

tatus Deevail

2002-07-12 %7:15:33
2002-07-12 17:1%:31
1002-07-32 17:26.:32
2002-07-12 17;30:0%
:002-07-12 17:46:38
2002-07-12 17:45:27
1002-07-12 17:45:27

111 Comments:

102-07-12 17:14:16
102-07-12 17:13:58
102-07-12 17:15:31

D Information:

u-------_uu_--_----------—---——----------———,,_-._____-_--_

TIE Club [238) vy v 0w ondes
08/26/2002 16:47 *

215-17580443 Plus: B Expires: 05/36/2603 MbrSince:
‘ESSER . WILLIRM

ESSER WILLIAM

9643 ALLEGHENY AVENUE

LAKE CITY State: PR Zip:1642)
(Bl4) 774-%-

08 Tow /
TI Tagged & Inspected

PL. ~ RT 873/180//
WAL MART//AT THE TOP OF THE HILL, AT THE TIRE AND
CLEARFIELD, PA
{814) 357-95905x%-
Callback Minutes:

BLUE §7 PORD TAURUS #rass: Tag: -
BLOWN FEAD GASKET---NOT SURE WHERE HE WANTE VEE TQWED, SOMEW

¢ MERE LOCAL---FRONT WHEFL DRIVE

40 FTA: 2002-07-12 17:55

RE-2K LMH (CR )

SP-XU LMH(CR ) 327
Sp-pr CBD{DI ) 384
DI- CBD(DI } 384/A
oL~ CBD(DI ) 264/A
AP~ CED(DI ) 384/A
CL-CL CED (DX )

384/A

LMH:xxX ADV RT=-0K
LMB:xx MWV/CI
AUDIT_SRV:xx This foreign member was verified via DX
to have status [A) and expiration date {
{06/30/2003). Flus indicator=[B]. ERS-Ab
uger indiecator=[N). Bad-check indicatoxs
IN].

Miles Start: 0O
iles On Location: 0

ontinuad On Next Page...)
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Southern Pennsylvania

Club Headquarters: Aurcmabile Ckib

2840 Eastern Bouievard  Travel Agency

York, PA 17402 Insurance Agency
212.603.8900 717-600-8700 ar 800-222- 1469

August 26, 2002

Frank Dudas

AAA East/Contral
5900 Baum Blvd.
Pittsburgh, Pa. 15206

Re: Bill Esser damage complaint
Dear Frank,

I would like to take this opportunity to respond to Mr. Esser’s letter fo your club. First ]
would like to tell you that Bigler Boyz is an ERS contractor for our chub, but they are not
an AAR facility.

As you can see in the call detail Mr. Esser diagnosed the problem as a blown hoad gaskel
aud did not know where he wanted the car towed. Our club did not recommend Bigler
Boyz. The driver told Mr. Esser that his shop could do the repairs and Mr. Tsser elected
to have the car towed to Bigler Boyz.

Bigler Boyz found a cracked head, which was replaced. Both head gaskets were replaced.
The EGR tubc was cracked when Bigler Boyz removed it anc since Mr. Fsser was
looking for an economical job the tube was TIG welded and reinstalled. When the engjue
was disassembled the valve cover was found to be cracked and held on with an
assortnent of various size bolts. Since the valve cover did not leak it was rensed. Teflon
tape was not used on the head bolts, Permatex teflon thread sealant wes vsed on the head
bolts. Bigler Boyz shop uses this sealant on all head bolts and bolts where liquids have a
chance of leaking past the threads. The only exception is where the application
specifically calls for dry head bolt installation. In fact, any liquid applied to the threads of
3 bolt would result in slightly higher torque since tbe liquid would act as lubricant on {he
threads, Bigler Boyz also fourd some spark plugs [oose in (he heads but did not report
this to Mr. Esser Ueeause il is not uncommon s find [oose spark plugs in an engine that
Wwas overheated. I'm not sure about the statement about the fuel Lines not being coupled
properly. Being a Ford factory trained technician myself, I know that if the fuel lines
were not coupled praperly no fuel would flow to the fue] injectors ané the cngine would
not run. 1 sec on the invoice from Fairview Service Center not just the new head but both
heads were resurfaced. This is not uncomnion after an enginc has overheated. T also see
that Fairview Service Center replaced the thermostat.

It seems that this engine has been apart before Bigler Boyz repaired it. It may have a
Listory of overheating due to the feet thatoer‘m%r Boyz found the cooling system full of

S1CP Ey Gne Of Dur Bransh Of{cus vr Web it ot werw.£801p.Com

BEOFOND CHAWBERSBURG HANOVER JOHNSTOWN
317 5. Richord 5t 220 Lincaln Wax g5t c!eerwlewsm:pm- Center Galle/ila W.al)
Eedlord, PA 18522 Chambersbusg, PA 12201 Hynover, PA 1;331 iehnstown, 7A 15908
LOCK HAVEN STATE COLLEGE WAYNESEORD
12 Oriole Rodg 200 5kileh Roed 2021 E, Mala 5L
Lock Haven, PA 17745 S1ate College, PA 16801 Waynesbors, 94 17268
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stop leak. My guess is that the real problem has not yét been found and corrected. 1
believe that there is 2 good chance that the problem will reoccur.

Please understand that the detzils I have given you are fron the mapagement and staff at
Bigler Boyz, there is no evidence to substantiate their story. Bigler Boyz service arder is
not detailed enough, but does show 16 hours of labor. Bigler Boyz story is that the 16
hours includes the time to weld the EGR tube, flush the stop leak from the cooling
system, and so on.

If T can be of any further assistance please don’t hesitate to contact me.
Sincerely,
Ed Gouker

Automotive Services / Traffic Safety Manager
ASE Certified Master Auto Technician

ci/vB'd  EFEB 29 21¥ A AT SARF—AP—MNAH



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS‘ OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN
ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiffs
VS. : No. 2003-74-CD

RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD
TOYZ,

Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a copy of the foregoing Defendant’s Pre-

Trial Statement upon the following persons By mailing such copy first class mail, postage prepaid

to:
Mr. Gabriel J. Oros, Esquire Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
MacDonald, Illig, Jones & Britton LLP Colavecchi & Colavecchi
100 State Street, Suite 700 P.O. Box 131
Erie, PA 16507-1459 Clearfield, PA 16830
Mr. David P. King, Esquire Mr. Theron Noble, Esquire
P.O.Box 1016 301 E. Pine Street
DuBois, PA 15801 Clearfield, PA 16830

JAC S Vavs

F. Cortez Bell] I, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant

Date: October 29, 2003
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WILLIAM E. ESSER and ) No. 2003-74-CD
KAREN ESSER, his wife, )
Plaintiffs )  Type of Case: Civil
)
V. )  Type of Pleading:
) Plaintiffs' Pre-Trial Statement
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a )
BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD )  Filed on Behalf of:
TOYZ, ) William E. Esser and Karen Esser,
Defendants ) his wife
)
)  Counsel of Record for This Party:
) Gabriel J. Oros, Esquire
) Pa. Supreme Court No.: 88084
) MacDonald, Illig, Jones & Britton LLP
) 100 State Street, Suite 700
) Erie, Pennsylvania 16507
) (814) 870-7636
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WILLIAM E. ESSER and ) IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
KAREN ESSER, his wife, ) OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
Plaintiffs ) PENNSYLVANIA
)
V. ) CIVIL ACTION -LAW
)
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a )
BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD )
TOYZ, )
Defendants ) No. 2003-74-CD

PLAINTIFFS' PRE-TRIAL STATEMENT

Plaintiffs, William E. Esser and Karen Esser, his wife, by and through their attorneys,

MacDonald, Illig, Jones & Britton, LLP, file this Plaintiffs' Pre-Trial Statement and state as

follows:

L Statement of the Case

Plaintiffs William E. Esser and Karen Esser ("Bill Esser"; "Karen Esser"; and collectively
"plaintiffs") are Pennsylvania residents residing at 9643 Allegheny Avenue, Lake City,
Pennsylvania 16423. Defendant, Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road
Toyz, (hereinafier "Bigler Boyz") is located at 2330 North 7th Avenue, Bigler, Pennsylvania
16825, with a mailing address of P.O. Box 381, Bigler, Pennsylvania 16825. Defendant Bigler
Boyz is in the business of repairing automobiles and other vehicles.

On July 12, 2002, plaintiff Bill Esser encountered car trouble. Defendant Bigler Boyz
towed plaintiffs‘ Ford Taurué from the Clearfield, Pennsylvania Wal-Mart parking lot to its

repair shop. Defendant Bigler Boyz represented to plaintiff Bill Esser that they were able to




replace a cracked aluminum head, as well as other damage sustained by plaintiffs' Taurus, and
Bill Esser retrieved his vehicle July 19, 2002.

Despite the representation that defendant Bigler Boyz had replaced the "Head" and
completed the other necessary repairs to plaintiffs' Taurus, on July 28, 2002, plaintiff Bill Esser
again experienced the same car trouble as on July 12, 2002. Upon information and belief,
defendant Bigler Boyz failed to maintain a written record documenting plaintiffs' oral
authorization for specific repairs. Plaintiffs accordingly sought the advice of Fairview Service
Center, Inc., which found that the "valve cover" was "broken," that the "EGR tube" was "broken"
and the "spark plugs" were only "finger tight." Following repeated attempts to reach defendant
Bigler Boyz by telephone, plaintiff Bill Esser sent a letter via Certified Mail on August 8, 2002
to defendant Bigler Boyz at P.O. Box 381, Bigler, PA 16825, the address indicated on the
invoice for repairs. Despite acknowledging receipt of the aforementioned certified letter, Bigler

Boyz refused to open the correspondence.

II. Statement of Liability

This action involves claims based on negiigence, breach of contract and unfair trade
practices.

Defendant Bigler Boyz breached the oral and/or written contract to replace the damaged
"Head" and complete other necessary repairs by failing to replace the "Head" in a competent and
workmanlike manner and/or failing to complete the repairs. As a proximate and direct result of
the aforementioned breach, plaintiffs Bill Esser and Karen Esser have suffered damages in the

amount of §1,192.13 plus applicable costs.




Defendant Bigler Boyz also had a duty to plaintiffs to replace the "Head" in a competent
and workmanlike manner and to complete other necessary repairs. Defendant Bigler Boyz
breached the foregoing duty by failing to replace the "Head" and/or complete other necessary
repairs in a competent and workmanlike manner in compliance with the standard of a similarly
situated mechanic under the circumstances then and there present. All of the damages suffered
by plaintiffs Bill Esser and Karen Esser were proximately and directly caused by the negligence
and/or carelessness of defendant Bigler Boyz. As a proximate and direct result of the negligence
and/or carelessness of defendant Bigler Boyz, plaintiffs Bill Esser and Karen Esser have suffered
damages in the amount of $1,192.13 plus applicable costs.

Moreover, upon information and belief, defendant Bigler Boyz violated the provision
contained within 37 Pa. Code § 301.5 by failing to maintain a written record documenting
plaintiffs' oral authorization for specific repairs. In addition, defendant Bigler Boyz violated the
provisions contained within 73 P.S. 201-2(4)(xvii) by misrepresenting the quality and/or nature
of the repairs purportedly performed on plaintiffs' vehicle, both orally and in writing. As a
proximate and direct result of the aforementioned violations of the Pennsylvania Unfair Trade
Practices and Consumer Protection Law by defendant Bigler Boyz, plaintiffs Bill Esser and

Karen Esser have suffered actual damages in the amount of $1,192.13 plus applicable costs.



111. Witnesses

The defendants may call some or all of the following witnesses at time of trial.

Liability Damages
1. William E. Esser X X
9643 Allegheny Avenue
Lake City, Pennsylvania 16423
2. Michael Platz X X

Fairview Service Center, Inc.
7751 West Ridge Road
Fairview, PA 16415

1v. Exhibits

Defendants may introduce some or all of the following exhibits, or enlargements of same,
at time of arbitration:

1. Documents disclosed pursuant to Rule 1305 of the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil
Procedure (see attached);

2. Any and all pleadings filed by the plaintiffs and/or defendants. Plaintiffs reserve
the right to introduce or otherwise use any of the exhibits listed on Defendant's Pre-Trial

Statement or supplements thereto.

V. Unusual Legal Issues .

None.



VL Damages

Plaintiffs have suffered damages in the amount of $1,192.13 plus costs and counsel fees.

Respectfully submitted,

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE Pennsylvania Supreme Court No. 88084
MacDONALD, ILLIG, JONES & BRITTON LLP

I hereby certify that a copy of this document 100 State Street. Suite 700

was served upon all other partics appearing . .
‘ of record by Figsf.Class Ugited States Mail Erie, Pennsylvania 16507-1459
\ senton /L LI Z 2003, (814) 870-7636

~ = 7

%ﬂﬁmmew for Plaintiffs

) _ William E. Esser and Karen Esser, his wife
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Bill Esser
9643 Allegheny Ave.
Lake City, Pa. 16423

Dear Sir,

It is with great regret that | have to write this letter concerning
the work | had done on my automobile by Bigler Boyz Auto Center. Bigler
Boyz towed my car on July 12, 2002 from the parking lot of the Wal-Mart in
Clearfield Pa.; the car was taken to your shop Bigler Boyz Auto Centerin
Bigler Pa. The car was looked at and it was determined the aluminum head
on my V-6 engine was cracked and had to be replaced. The work was
completed the following week and | picked up the car on July 19. The car
seemed to be fine until the 28 of July when, on the way home from ‘
Silvercreek, N.Y. | experienced basically the same car problem as | did
when Bigler Boyz towed my car the first time.

The car was taken to the service station that | normally use and
the technician told me, after running a few preliminary tests, that | had
carbon monoxide in my coolant, which meant a cracked head, or blown
head gasket. Upon further investigation, he found that the EGR tube was
put back broken the valve covers had some bolts missing and a few of
them were the wrong bolts resulting in a cracked valve cover. Also some of
the spark plugs were lose, the fuel lines were not coupled properly and that
Teflon tape had been used on the head bolts, resulting in improper torque
readings. He theorized that because of the use of Teflon tape that the head
bolts were not secure enough and worked there way lose, resulting in a
blown head gasket, also because of the build up in heat the new head
warped approximately .003 to .005 thousandths and had to be machined to
ensure a proper seal between the head and new head gasket.

I am forwarding to you, the bill and all the other information
that was provided to me by Fairview Service Center. | would like for you to

review it so that you can make a decision on how to rectify this situation. If -

you wish to speak with Fairview Service Center the phone # is (314) 474-
2473 ask for Mike, he is the owner. If you wish to talk with me personally
my phone # is (work: 814-878-4736) or (home: 814-774-2914). | hope we can
come to some kind of agreement without bringing a third party (The Better
Business Bureau) into this situation. '

Sincerely,
Bill Esser | 4‘(// AV
oV«
1% {Z‘) N
~ / ‘\.\
O
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Bill Esser
9643 Aliegheny Ave.
Lake City, Pa. 16423

Dave,

It is with great regret that | have to write this letter concerning
the work | had done on my automobile by Bigler Boyz Auto Center. Bigler
Boyz’s towed my car on July 12, 2002 from the parking lot of the Wal-Mart
in Clearfield Pa.; the car was taken to your shop Bigler Boyz Auto Centerin
Bigler Pa. The car was looked at and it was determined the aluminum head
on my V-6 engine was cracked and had to be replaced. The work was
completed the following week and | picked up the car on July 19. The car
seemed to be fine until the 28 of July when, on the way home from
Silvercreek, N.Y. | experienced basically the same car problem as I did
when Bigler Boyz’s towed my car the first time.

The car was taken to the service station that | normally use and
~ the technician told me, after running a few preliminary tests, that | had .
carbon monoxide in my coolant, which meant a cracked head, or blown
head gasket. Upon further investigation he found that the EGR tube was
Put back broken the valve covers had some bolts missing and a few of _
them were the wrong bolts resulting in a cracked valve cover. Also some of
the spark plugs were lose, the fuel lines were not coupled properly and that
Teflon tape had been used on the head bolts, resulting in improper torque
readings. He theorized that because of the use of Teflon tape that the head
bolts were not secure enough and worked there way lose, resulting in a

- blown head gasket, also because of the build up in heat the new head
warped approximately .003 to .005 thousandths and had to be machined to
ensure a proper seal between the head and new head gasket.

I am forwarding to you, the bill and all the other information

.that was provided to me by Fairview Service Center. | would like for you to
review this information, seeing it was AAA that had the car towed to this

facility and recommended their service. If you wish to speak with Fairview

Service Center the phone # is (814) 474-2473 ask for Mike, he is the owner.
If you wish to talk with me personally my phone #is (work: 814-878-4736)

or (home: 814-774-2914). _

Sl"ncerely,

Bill Esser

6(\4’ /U

22"\



L2802 WED 10:54 A AMA Southers PA-ERS Dept  FAX MO,

-]
—
~1
~
(o o]
eIy
-~J
<
(@ p]
-

— Southern Pennsylvania

.

2

Club Headquarters: Automaobile Club

2840 Eastern Boulevard ~ Travel Agency

York, PA 17402 . Insurance Agency
717-600.8900 717-600-8700 or 80Q-222-1469

——— b >

August 26, 2002

Frank Dudas

AAA EastCentral

5900 Baum Bivd.

Pittsburgh, Pa. 15206

Re: Bill Esser danage complaint

Dcar Frank,

I would like to take this opportunity to respond to Mr. Esscr’s letter 1o your club. First I _

would like to tell you that Bigler Boyz is an ERS contractor for our club, but they are not
an AAR facility.

As you can sec in the call detail Mr. Esser diagnosed the problem as a blown head gasket
and did not know where he wanted the car towed. Our club did not recommend Bigler

Boyz. The driver told Mr. Esser that his shop could do the repairs and Mr. Esser clected

to have the car towed to Bigler Boyz.

Bigler Boyz found a cracked head, which was replaced. Both head gaskets were replaced.
The EGR tube was cracked when Bigler Boyz removed it and since Mr. Esser was
looking for an cconomical job the tube was TIG welded and reinstalled. When the engine
was disassembled the valve cover was found to be cracked and held on with an

assortment of various size bolts. Since the valve cover did not leak it was reused. Teflon

tapc was not used on the head bolts. Permatex teflon thread scalant was used on the head
bolts. Bigler Boyz shop uses this sealant on all head bolts and bolls where liquids have a
chance of leaking past the threads. The only exceplion is where the application
specifically calls for dry head bolt installation. In fact, any liquid applicd to the threads of
a bolt would result in slightly higher torque since. the liquid would act as fubricaut on the

threads. Bigler Boyz also found some spark plugs loose in the heads but did not report .

this to Mr. Esser because it is not uncommon to find loose spark plugs in an engine that
was overheated. I'm not sure about the statement about the fuel lincs not being coupled
properly. Being a Ford factory trained technician myself, I know that if the fuel lines
were not coupled properly no fuel would flow to the fuel injeciors and the engine would
not run. I see on the invoice {rom Fairview Service Center not just the new head but both
heads were resurfaced. This is not uncommon after an engine has overheated. [ also sec
that Fairview Service Center replaced the thermostat.

It scems that this engine has been apart before Bigler Boyz rcpaired it. It may have a

“history of ovcrhcal;gg due to the fzgt O}Pg’togvi.%ler Boyz found the cooling system full of

8y One Cf Our 8ra 1 Oyr Welf Site 3t www . paa%p.com
BEDTORD CHAMBERSBURG RANOVER JOHNSTOWN
317 5. Richard St 230 Lincoin Way East Clesrview Shopping Center Gallena Mall
Bedlarg, PA 19542 Chambenburg, PA 17201 Hanaver, PA 17331 Johntown, PA 15304
LOCK HAVIN STATE COLLEGE WAYNESBORO
12 Oriole Roed 200 Shiloh Road 2021 £, Mein 5L

Lotk Haven, PA 17745 State Coilege, PA 16301 Wayncshoro, PA 17268
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stop lcak. My guess is that the real problem has not yet been found and corrected. [
believe that there is a good chmcc that the problcm wxll reoccur.

Please understand that the dtails 1 havc given you are from the management and staff at
Bigler Boyz, there is no evidence to substantiatc their story. Bigler Boyz service order js
not detailed enough, but does show 16 houss of labor. Bigler Boyz story is that the 16
hours includes the time to weld the LGR lubc flush the stop. leak l'rom the coolmg :

systcm and so on.

If ] can be of any further assistance please don't hesitate 1o contact me.

Sincerely,

s

Ed Gouker
Automotive Services / Txaﬁ' c Safety Manager

- ASE Certified Master Auto Technician




October 1, 2002
To Whom It May Concern:

~ This is a letter in response to the one submitted through the AAA
- Automotive Services / Traffic Safety Manager by Bigler Boyz Auto
Center. ' L L '
| Fairview Service Center has serviced Mr. Esser’s vehicle since he
purchased the vehicle in November of 1997. I am submitting copies of the
service records so that you can see our familiarity with this vehicle and
the work that has been done on this vehicle. , R

~ In the letter submitted by the AAA Automotive Service Manager it
states that the owners of Bigler Boyz claim that the automobile must have
been apart previous to the time that they worked on it and that all ofthe
. damaged parts were on the car before they started working on it. The fact
of the matter is that Fairview Service Center had worked on the vehicle as
~ recently as 06/28/02 and I can say without a doubt that the vehicle had
never been apart in the manner in which they implied and that the parts
which they claim were damaged previous to Bigler Boyz’s working on it
were in fact in full working condition. =~ o :
I have supplied Mr. Esser with all the parts that had to be replaced = -
- so that he could see for himself what I had documented on our service .
invoice. I also told him, Jor example, if he were to examine the bolts that
- were taken off the damaged valve covers that he would see that 1) they
were the wrong bolt head configuration and 2) that the bolts were brand -
new and showed very little if any road wear what so ever, therefore almost
totally eliminating the chance that these bolts were on the vehicle JSor any
length of time at all. | S S
- In closing I would like to state, if there are any question

concerning the maintenance on this vehicle or it’s condition prior to July
12 2002, that I would be more than happy to answer them in letter or if
need be in person to finalize this situation.

_ - Sincerely
(. Michael Platy

Owner:
Fairview Service Center




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
PENNSYLVANIA
William E. Esser
Vs, No. 2003-00074-CD
Bigler Boyz

OATH OR AFFIRMATION OF ARBITRATORS
Now, this 13th day of November, 2003, we the undersigned, having been appointed arbitrators
in the above case do hereby swear, or affirm, that we will hear the evidence and allegations of the
parties and justly and equitably try all matters in variance submitted to us, determine the matters in
controversy, make an award, and transmit the same to the Prothonotary within twenty (20) days of
the date of hearing of the same.

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire D
Chairmgn '
David P. King. Esquire g
Theron G. Noble, Esquire 7—
7 =<
Sworn to and subscribed before me this F , L E D L
Nov@r 13, 2003 ' ’VJA*%‘S“’ZEW
f
) Nov 1.3 2003 Ocos
oL Yo er
Prothonotary \kllham A, Shaw
AWARD OF ARBITRATORS Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Now, this__ |3 day of /I/(/V(wé«( R we the undersigned arbitrators appointed in

this case, after being duly swomn, and having heard the evidence and allegations of the parties, do
award and find as follows: J vdle e j ’é4 P&i(/frf]c w T2l #o?™

1193103 plys (aFeest g Septfemln |, st 200
gfxl@(&'&ﬂ ,ﬁ\u{/' Vi r?/r?:z{ + é/%?a 00/(/2 K;uco coSTC ‘9\

M Chairman

e . C

L

(Continue if needed on reverse.) /%\ [
7 /
" ENTRY OF AWARD

Now, this lLJ day of AZO)!Q mber . R, I hereby certify that the above award was
entered of record this date in the proper dockets and notice by mail of the return and entry of said

award duly given to the parties or their attorneys.
WITNESS MY HAND AND THE SEAL OF THE COURT

/ ,
Prothon({/aiy) M/
By lﬂ" K-




N -
C Jﬂ;\\ﬁ =

William E. Esser ; IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2003-00074-CD
Bigler Boyz ;
NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: F. CORTEZ BELL III

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on November 13, 2003 and have docketed the award on
November 14, 2003:

Judgment for Plaintiff in the amount of $1,192.13 plus interest from September 1, 2002,
calculated at the rate of 6% plus record costs.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

November 13, 2003
Date

In the event of an Appeél from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.



Williarﬁ E. Esser : V IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Vs. : No. 2003-00074-CD
Bigler Boyz '

NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: GABRIEL J. OROS

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on November 13, 2003 and have docketed the award on
November 14, 2003:

Judgment for Plaintiff in the amount of $1,192.13 plus interest from September 1, 2002,
calculated at the rate of 6% plus record costs.

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
By

November 13, 2003
Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN
ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiff

V.

RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD
TOYZ,

Defendants

No. 2003-74-CD
Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading:
Affidavit pursuant to Local
Rule 1308 (a) (1)

Filed on Behalf of:

Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a
Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road
Toyz

Counsel of Record for This
Party:
F. Cortez Bell, III, Esqg.
I.D. #30183

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 East Locust Street

P. O. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830
Telephcone: (814) 765-5537

FILED

DEC 152003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/C\erk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN
ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiffs

vs. : No. 2003-74-CD

RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a :
BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD
TOYZ,

Defendant

Affidavit pursuant to Local Rule 1308 (a) (1)

I, F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire, attorney for the
Defendant, Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a Bigler Boyz Street & Off
Road Toyz, do hereby certify, swear and affirm that the Appeal from
the Award of the Board of Arbitration to the Court of Common Pleas
of Clearfield County is not taken for the purpose of delay but
rather is taken as it is believed and therefore averred that the
Board of Arbitration erred by granting an award in favor of the

Plaintiff in the amount of $1,192.13.

74 AT

F. Cortez BFll, III, Esquire

Sworn to and subscribed before
me this 15th day of December,

raham prpship, Clearfield Co., PA
y Commission Expires, May 4, 2006

M

NOTARIAL SEAL
NANCY M. SMEAL, Notary Public
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN
ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiffs

vs. : No. 2003-74-CD
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD

TOYZ,
Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that I am this day serving a copy of the
foregoing Affidavit pursuant to Local Rule 1308(a) (1) upon the
following persons by mailing such copy first class mail, postage
prepaid to:

Gabriel J. Oros, Esquire
MacDonald, Illig, Jones & Britton LLP

100 State Street, Suite 700
Erie, PA 16507-1498

7 A S
F. Cortez|Bell, III, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant

Date: December 15, 2003
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
No. 03-74-CD

WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN
ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiff

VS.

RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD

TOYZ,
Defendant

AFFIDAVIT PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE
1308(a) (1)

FILEDs¢

of Qi@
DEC 152003

William A Shaw
Prothonotary. Cierk of Court

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

ATTORNEYS AT LAW
318 EAST LOCUST STREET
P. Q. BOX 670
CLEARFIELD, PA, 16830

£

CONMEROIAL PRINTING 00., OLEARFIELD, PA.



WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN
ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiff

V.

RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a
BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD
TOYZ,

Defendants

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

No. 2003-74-CD
Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading:
Notice of Appeal

Filed on Behalf of:

Richard D. Heberling, t/d/b/a
Bigler Boyz Street & Off Road
Toyz

Counsel of Record for This
Party:
F. Cortez Bell, III, Esqg.
I.D. #30183

BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD
318 East Locust Street

P. 0. Box 670

Clearfield, PA 16830
Telephone: (814) 765-5537

FILED

DEC 152003

William A, Shaw
Pmmmmmwmwmoﬂbwm



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,
CIVIL DIVISION

WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN
ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiffs

vs. : No. 2003-74-CD
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a

BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD
TOYZ,

Defendant

NOTICE OF APPEAL

TO THE PROTHONOTARY :

PENNSYLVANIA

Notice is given that RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER

BOYS STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ, Defendant, appeals from the award of

the Board of Arbitrators entered in this case on November 13, 2003.

Attached hereto and incorporated by reference is a copy of said

award.
A jury trial is demanded
I hereby certify that:
(1) the compensation of the arbitrators has been
paid.

Respectfully submitted,
BELL, SILBERBLATT & WOOD

By,

7 (4 Q4T

F. Cortez Rell, III, Esquire
Attorney foOr Defendant
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William E. Esser : IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
‘OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
Vs. : No. 2003-00074-CD
Bigler Boyz :
NOTICE OF AWARD

TO: F. CORTEZ BELL II

You are herewith notified that the Arbitrators appointed in the above case have filed
their award in this office on November 13, 2003 and have docketed the award on
November 14, 2003:

Judgment for Plaintiff in the amount of $1,192.13 plus interest from September 1, 2002,

calculated at the rate of 6% plus record costs.

William A. Shaw

Prothonot '
By - .
November 13,2003 ‘ ‘ ‘

Date

In the event of an Appeal from Award of Arbitration within thirty (30) days of date of
award.




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

‘ WILLIAM E. ESSER and KAREN
| ESSER, his wife,
Plaintiffs

vs. : No. 2003-74-CD
! RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a
| BIGLER BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD

| TOYZ,
5 Defendant

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I hereby certify that I am this day serving a copy of the
foregoing Notice of Appeal upon the following persons by mailing
| such copy first class mail, postage prepaid to:
Gabriel J. Oros, Esguire
MacDonald, Illig, Jones & Britton LLP

100 State Street, Suite 700
Erie, PA 16507-1498

VRO
F. Cortez Bell, III, Esquire
Attorney for Defendant

Date: December 15, 2003
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
WILLIAM E. ESSER and IN THE COURT OF COMMONIPLEAS
KAREN ESSER, his wife OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, ‘
Plaintiff PENNSYLVANIA

" CIVIL ACTION - LAW MAR 29 2004

FILE NO. 2003-74-CD William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

RICHARD D. HEBERLING, t/d/b/a BIGLER
BOYZ STREET & OFF ROAD TOYZ,
Defendant

S N N N N N N N N

PRAECIPE AND POWER OF ATTORNEY FOR SATISFACTION AND/OR TERMINATION
TO THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF SAID COURT: |

You are hereby authorized, empowered, and directed to enter, as indicated, the following on the records thereof:

A 1. The within suit is Settled, Discontinued, Ended and costs paid.
2. XX The within suit is Settled, Discontinued, Ended WITH Prejudice and costs paid.
3. The within suit is Settled, Discontinued, Ended WITHOUT Prejudice and costs paid.
L I S
B. 1 Satisfaction of the Award in the within suit is acknowledged.
2. Satisfaction of Judgment, with interest and costs, in the within matter is acknowledged.
® ok ok ok ok
C. Other:
DATE:_erh S 2004 [/ @7/1’(3
WITNESS (if signer is other than a registered attorney): Sig/ﬁatﬁfe%f authorizing party
Gabriel J. Oros, Esquire
Attorney or Notary Type or print name of above signer
' COST PAYMENT VERIFICATION

I UNDERSTAND THAT THE ABOVE ACTION CANNOT BE FILED AND DOCKETED UNTIL ALL
COSTS HAVE BEEN PAID, INCLUDING SHERIFF'S COSTS; AND HEREBY VERIFY THAT ALL
COSTS HAVE BEEN PAID. I UNDERSTAND THAT FALSE STATEMENTS HEREIN ARE MADE
SUBJECT TO THE PENALTIES OF 18 PA.C.S. SEC. 4904 RELATING TO UNSWORN FALSIFICATION
TO AUTHORITIES.

A7

(Rev. 742) Kignature
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

William E. Esser

Vs. No. 2003-00074-CD
Bigler Boyz

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on March 29,
2004, marked:

Discontinued, Settled and Ended.

Record costs in the sum of $405.00 have been paid in full by Attorneys.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 29th day of March A.D. 2004.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
: CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 2, 2003

Gabriel J. Oros, Esquire

MacDonald, Illig, Jones & Britton, LLP
100 State Street, Suite 700

Erie, PA 16507-1459

F. Cortez Bell, I1I, Esquire
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
Post Office Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: WILLIAM E. ESSER, al
vs.
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, al
No. 03-74-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Thursday,
November 13, 2003. The following have been appointed to the Board of Arbitrators:

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
David P. King, Esquire

Theron G. Noble, Esqulre
Warren B. Mikesell, II, Esquire
Brian K. Marshall, Esquire

If you wish to strike an Arbitrator, you must notify the undersigned within seven
(7) days from the date of this letter the name you wish stricken from the list.

You will be notified at a later date the exact time of the Arbitration Hearing.

Very truly yours,
Marcy Kelle M%/

Deputy Court Administrator
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OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET

CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR ) FAX: 1-814-765-7649 . DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

September 12, 2003

Gabriel J. Oros, Esquire

MacDonald, Illig, Jones & Britton, LLP -
100 State Street, Suite 700

Erie, PA 16507-1459

F. Cortez Bell, 111, Esquire
Bell, Silberblatt & Wood
Post Office Box 670
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: WILLIAM E. ESSER, al
VS,
RICHARD D. HEBERLING, al
No. 03-74-CD

Dear Counsel:

'The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Thursday,
November 13, 2003 at 1:30 P.M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:

Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire
David P. King, Esquire
Theron G. Noble, Esquire

Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven
(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court
Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of
Arbitrators. For you convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form is
enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.

Marcy ey

Deputy Court Adminisfrator

cc: Joseph Colavecchi, Esquire _ : '
David P. King, Esquire '
Theron G. Noble, Esquire




